weighted
Average
Effective

Interest Rate

less than
1 Month

1 to 3
Months

Greater than
12 Months Total

% $ $ $ $
 30 June 2013
  Variable interest

rate investments
2.75  2,151,500 - -  2,151,500

  Fixed interest rate
investments

4.39 46,500,000 26,000,000 - 72,500,000

 Receivables 4.09 - - 328,319 328,319

48,651,500 26,000,000 328,319

74,979,819

(e) Net Fair Values

  The carrying amount of financial assets and financial liabilities recorded in the financial
statements represents their respective net fair values, determined in accordance with the
accounting policies disclosed in Note 2.

(f) Sensitivity Analysis

  The following tables summarise the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets to interest rate
risk. Had the relevant variables, as illustrated in the tables, moved, with all other variables
held constant, post tax profit / (loss) and equity would have been affected as shown. The
analysis has been performed on the same basis for 2013 and 2012.

 30 June 2013 Interest Rate Risk
-1%

Interest Rate Risk
+1%

  Consolidated
Group

Carrying
Amount

$

Net Profit
$

Equity
$

Net Profit
$

Equity
$

 Financial assets
  Cash and cash

equivalents
74,651,500 (746,515) (746,515) 746,515 746,515

 Receivables 328,319 (3,283) (3,283) 3,283 3,283
74,979,819 (749,798) (749,798) 749,798 749,798

 None of the Group’s financial liabilities are interest bearing.

 30 June 2012 Interest Rate Risk
-1%

Interest Rate Risk
+1%

  Consolidated
Group

Carrying
Amount

$

Net loss
$

Equity
$

Net loss
$

Equity
$

 Financial assets

  Cash and cash
equivalents

109,692,325 (1,096,923) (1,096,923) 1,096,923 1,096,923

 Receivables 433,598 (4,336) (4,336) 4,336 4,336

110,125,923 (1,101,259) (1,101,259) 1,101,259 1,101,259

 None of the Group’s financial liabilities are interest bearing.

77
iron ore HoLDinGS LTD

2013 annuaL reporT

notes to the consolidated financial statements contd.
For the year ended 30 June 2013

 Consolidated Group
2013

$
2012

$
21. Commitments
(a) Operating Lease Commitments

  Non-cancellable operating leases contracted
for but not capitalised in the financial
statements

 Payable - minimum lease payments

  - not later than 1 year 253,064 258,220

  -  later than 1 year but not later than 5 years 283,939 58,817

537,003 317,037

  The office lease is for the period 22 September 2013 to 21 September 2015, with rent